growth is on the mend refl ected by improving growth in
entry-level vehicles. Despite the strong run-up, we remain
positive on equity markets from a medium to long term
perspective.

   Fixed Income market: RBI maintains
  cautious stance

The retail infl ation in March declined to a ten-month low at
4.9% y-y. Underlying core-infl ation has declined to a record
low at 3.3%. However, given elevated food prices, recent
uptrend in global commodity prices, as well as uncertainty
around monsoon rainfall, RBI’s monetary policy committee
(MPC) maintained policy rates unchanged last month.

Outlook: Global interest rates rose sharply in April, as higher
than expected infl ation in the US led the markets to pare
down monetary policy easing expectations. FIIs sold US$
1.9bn of debt in April amidst heightened volatility in global
debt markets. While domestic demand-supply dynamics
favour a declining yield scenario, increase in global
uncertainty may contribute to elevated volatility in the near
term.

Economic and market snapshot

Equity Market performance

10-year government bond yield trend

Indicators Apr 2023 Jan 2024 Apr 2024 QoQ Change YoY Change

Economic indicators
Consumer Price Index (CPI) In� ation (%) 5.7 5.7 4.9 -0.8 -0.8
Gross Domestic Product (GDP Growth) % 4.3 8.1 8.4 0.3 4.1
Index of Industrial Production (IIP) (%) 6.0 2.5 5.7 3.2 -0.3
Brent crude oil (USD/barrel) 80 82 88 8% 10%

Domestic Markets
Nifty Index 18,065 21,726 22,605 4% 25%
S&P BSE Mid-cap Index 25,492 38,775 42,121 9% 65%
10-year G-Sec Yield (%) 7.1 7.1 7.2 10 bps 10 bps
30-year G-Sec Yield (%) 7.3 7.4 7.3 -10 bps 0 bps
10-year AAA PSU Corporate Bond Yield (%) 7.6 7.6 7.5 -10 bps -10 bps
Exchange rate (USD/INR) * 81.8 83.0 83.4 0% 2%

Global Markets
Dow Jones (U.S.) 34,098 38,150 37,816 -1% 11%
FTSE (U.K.) 7,871 7,631 8,144 7% 3%
Nikkei 225 (Japan) 28,856 36,287 38,406 6% 33%
Source:  Central Statistics Organisation (CSO), RBI, Bloomberg. *Negative growth number signals INR appreciation against USD, while positive growth
number signals depreciation.

NAV YTM MD

Rs. 37.4120 7.4% 6.0

Fund Manager(s) Funds Managed by the Fund Managers

Deb Bhattacharya

Gaurav Balre

Fund v/s Benchmark Return (%) NAV vs Benchmark

1 Month

6 Months

1 Year

2 Years

3 Years

5 Years

Inception

*Benchmark is 30% Nifty 50 and 70% CRISIL Composite Bond Fund Index

Security Name Rating Net Asset (%)

Equity

Actual v/s Targeted Asset Allocation (%) I C I C I BANK LTD. 2.4%

Security Type Min Max H D F C BANK LTD. 1.9%

Government and other Debt Securities 25% 95% RELIANCE INDUSTRIES LTD. 1.7%

Equities 5% 35% STATE BANK OF INDIA 1.6%

Money Market and other liquid assets 0% 40% I T C LTD. 1.2%